

No. 10-2031

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Ernest R. Snow,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Case No. 1:09-CR-00087
The Honorable Judge Larry McKinney

**REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ERNEST SNOW**

Bluhm Legal Clinic
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

Sarah O'Rourke Schrup
Attorney
Richard Robinette
Senior Law Student
John MacIver
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Ernest R. Snow

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i
Table of Authorities ii
Argument.....1

**I. The search of Snow began when the officer extinguished
Snow’s legitimate expectation of privacy.1**

**II. The search of Snow was unreasonable notwithstanding the
government’s attempt to create a *per se* rule of reasonable
suspicion.4**

**A. A *per se* rule of reasonable suspicion would be
inconsistent with longstanding Supreme Court
precedent requiring an analysis of the totality of the
circumstances.....4**

**B. The totality of circumstances known to Officer Andrews
at the time he ordered Snow from his vehicle was
insufficient for an objective officer to reasonably suspect
that Snow was armed and presently dangerous.10**

Conclusion16
Certificate of Service.....a
Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 31(e).....b
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....c

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	2
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	4
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	2, 4
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	6
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	8
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	2
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 15
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 505 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2007)	7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Drake</i> , 456 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 585 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 531 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	2
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 170 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Romain</i> , 393 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2001)	2
<i>United States v. Tinnie</i> , No. 09-4082 (7th Cir. Jan. 18, 2011)	3, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Whitaker</i> , 546 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	8

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1101 (2006).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1227 (2006).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 924 (2006).....	8
